2007 No. 458

ELECTRICITY

The Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2007

Made	-	30th October 2007
Coming into operation	-	30th October 2007

The Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment(\mathbf{a}) makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 2(6) of the Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Northern Ireland) Order 2007(\mathbf{b}):

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2007.

Amendment of the Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Northern Ireland) Order 2007

2. For the definition of "the Irish Minister" in Article 2(5) of the Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Northern Ireland) Order 2007 there shall be substituted the following definition—

""the Irish Minister" means the Minister for Communications, Energy and Natural Resources (being a Minister of the Government of Ireland).".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment on 30th October 2007



Fiona Hepper A senior officer of the Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment

(a) Formerly the Department of Economic Development; see S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1), Article 3(5)

(b) S.I. 2007/913 (N.I. 7)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends Article 2(5) of the Electricity (Single Wholesale Market) (Northern Ireland) Order 2007 to provide a revised definition of "the Irish Minister" in consequence of the change in the title of the Minister in question.

© Crown Copyright 2007

Published and printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly Dd. N3421, C2, 11/07. Gp. 130, 14567. £3.00